

No. 13-6827

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY HOUSTON HOLT
A/K/A ABDUL MAALIK MUHAMMAD,

Petitioner,

v.

RAY HOBBS, DIRECTOR, ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR FORMER CORRECTIONS OFFICIALS JOHN
CLARK, JUSTIN JONES, CHASE RIVELAND, PHIL
STANLEY AND ELDON VAIL AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

DAVID FATHI
DANIEL MACH
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 548-6603
(202) 548-6604

**Counsel of Record
Counsel for Amici Curiae*

ANDREA W. TRENTO
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
100 International Drive
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 659-2700

JONATHAN L. ABRAM*
ELIZABETH HAGERTY
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600

RANDALL C. MARSHALL
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF ALABAMA, INC.
P.O. Box 6179
Montgomery, AL 36106-0179
(334) 265-2754

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATION SOUGHT BY PETITIONER POSES NO MATERIAL SECURITY RISK.....	5
A. A Broad Federal And State Consensus Exists That Religious Grooming Exemptions Do Not Implicate Prison Security	6
B. Respondents Have Not Demonstrated That The Denial of the Requested Exemption Is The Least Restrictive Means Of Furthering A Compelling Interest	9
II. REASONABLE RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATIONS MAY ENHANCE PRISON SECURITY	12
A. The Empirical Literature Demonstrates That Accommodating Prisoner Religious Practice May Promote Prison Security.....	12
1. Allowing Prisoners to Practice Their Religion Can Promote Adjustment.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
2. Accommodating Religious Exercise Can Promote Prisoner Rehabilitation and Reduced Recidivism	15
B. Congress Was Well Aware Of This Dynamic In Promulgating RLUIPA.....	16
C. Courts And Experts Recognize The Impact That Accommodating Religious Exercise Can Have On Prisoner Adjustment and Rehabilitation	18
III. PRISON SECURITY IS FURTHER ENHANCED WHEN RELIGIOUS EXEMPTIONS ARE EVALUATED IN WAYS THAT ARE PERCEIVED TO BE NON-ARBITRARY AND FAIR	20
A. Prisoners Are More Likely To Obey Rules They Perceive To Be Fair And Legitimate	22
B. Reasonable Religious Accommodations Contribute To Perceptions of Fairness, And Thus To Prison Security	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Brown v. Livingston</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, Civil Action No. 4:69-cv-00074, 2014 WL 1761288 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 30, 2014)	18, 19
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012)	6, 10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	10, 11, 21, 27
<i>Fromer v. Scully</i> , 874 F. 2d 69 (2d Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Garner v. Kennedy</i> , 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013)	6, 8
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	21
<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , Civ. Nos. 2:93-cv1404-WHA, 2:96-cv554-WHA (M.D. Ala.).....	7, 19, 20
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 82 U.S.L.W. 3476 (U.S. Feb. 6, 2014).....	3, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Luckette v. Lewis</i> , 883 F. Supp. 471 (D. Ariz. 1995).....	7
<i>Mayweathers v. Terhune</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	7
<i>O’Bryan v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 349 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Spratt v. Rhode Island Dep’t Of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	10, 12

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a).....	9, 11, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)(1)	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)(2)	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(2).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

146 Cong. Rec. 14,283 (statement of Sen. Hatch on behalf of himself and	
----------------------------------------------------------------------------	--

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Sens. Kennedy, Hutchison, Daschle, Bennett, Lieberman and Schumer)	18
146 Cong. Rec. 16,698 (2000) (Joint Statement of Sens. Hatch and Kennedy).....	10, 11, 21, 27
Anthony E. Bottoms, <i>Interpersonal Violence & Social Order in Prisons, Prisons: Crime & Justice: A Review of Research</i> 261 (M. Tonry & J. Petersilia eds., 1999)	23-24, 24
Byron R. Johnson <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Systematic Review of the Religiosity and Delinquency Literature: A Research Note</i> , 16 <i>J. of Contemp. Crim. Jus.</i> 32 (2000)	15-16
Byron R. Johnson, <i>Religious Participation and Criminal Behavior, in Effective Interventions in the Lives of Criminal Offenders</i> 3 (J.A. Humphrey & P. Cordella eds., 2014).....	14
Byron R. Johnson & Sung Joon Jang, <i>Crime and Religion: Assessing the Role of the Faith Factor, in Contemporary Issues in Criminological Theory and Research The Role of Social Institutions: Papers from the American Society of Criminology 2010 Conference</i> 117 (Richard Rosenfeld <i>et al.</i> eds., 2012).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Christopher P. Salas-Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Buffering Effects of Religiosity on Crime: Testing the Invariance Hypothesis Across Gender and Developmental Period</i> , 41 <i>Crim. Jus. & Behavior</i> 673, 688 (2014)	16
Dawinder S. Sidhu, <i>Religious Freedom and Inmate Grooming Standards</i> , 66 <i>U. Miami L. Rev.</i> 923 (2012)	6
David .J. Smith, <i>The Foundations of Legitimacy</i> , in <i>Legitimacy & Criminal Justice: An International Perspective</i> 30-58 (Tom R. Tyler ed., 2007).....	23
Jan-Willem van Prooijen <i>et al.</i> , <i>Procedural Justice in Punishment Systems: Inconsistent Punishment Procedures Have Detrimental Effects on Cooperation</i> , 47 <i>Brit. J. of Soc. Psychology</i> 311 (2008).....	24
Jonathan Jackson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Legitimacy and Procedural Justice in Prisons</i> , <i>Prison Service J.</i> , Sept. 2010, at 4, 4	24
Kent R. Kerley <i>et al.</i> , <i>Religiosity, Religious Participation, and Negative Prison Behaviors</i> , 44 <i>J. for the Sci. Study of Religion</i> , 443 (2005).....	13
Kimmet Edgar <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prison Violence: The Dynamics of Conflict, Fear, and Power</i> (2003)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Michelle Butler & Shadd Maruna, <i>The Impact of Disrespect on Prisoners' Aggression: Outcomes of Experimentally Inducing Violence-Supporting Cognitions</i> , 15 <i>Psychology, Crime & Law</i> 235 (2009)	24
Michael D. Reisig & Gorazd Mesko, <i>Procedural Justice, Legitimacy, & Prisoner Misconduct</i> , 15 <i>Psychology, Crime & Law</i> 1 (2009)	23
The Pew Forum on Religion & Public Life, <i>U.S. Religious Landscape Survey—Religious Affiliation Diverse & Dynamic</i> (2008)	27
<i>Protecting Religious Freedom after Boerne v. Flores: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong. (1997)	17
<i>Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores (Part III): Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong. (1998)	17, 26
<i>Religious Liberty: Hearing On Issues Relating to Religious Liberty Protection and Focusing on the Constitutionality of a Religious Protection Measure Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 106th Congress (1999)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Richard Sparks <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prisons and the Problem of Order</i> (1996).....	25
SpearIt, <i>Religion as Rehabilitation? Reflections on Islam in the Correctional Setting</i> , 34 Whittier L. Rev. 29 (2012).....	14
Thomas P. O'Connor & Michael Perryclear, <i>Prison Religion in Action and its Influence on Offender Rehabilitation</i> , J. of Offender Rehab., Vol. 35(3-4), at 11 (2002).....	13, 14
Todd R. Clear <i>et al.</i> , <i>Does Involvement in Religion Help Prisoners Adjust to Prison?</i> NCCD Focus, Nov. 1992, at 1	14
Todd R. Clear & Melvina T. Sumter, <i>Prisoners, Prison, and Religion</i> , J. of Offender Rehab., Vol. 35(3-4), at 125 (2002)	13
Tom R. Tyler, <i>Procedural Fairness & Compliance with the Law</i> , 133 Swiss. J. Econ. & Statistics 219 (1997)	23
Tom R. Tyler & E. Allan Lind, <i>A Relational Model of Authority in Groups</i> , 25 Advances in Experimental Social Psychology 115 (1992)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Tom R. Tyler and Jeffrey Fagan, <i>Symposium: Legitimacy and Criminal Justice, Legitimacy and Cooperation: Why Do People Help the Police Fight Crime in Their Communities?</i> , 6 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 231 (2008)	23
Tom R. Tyler, <i>Psychology and Institutional Design</i> , 4 Rev. of Law & Econ. 801 (2008)	25
Tom R. Tyler, <i>Why People Obey the Law</i> (1990)	23
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Enforcing Religious Freedom in Prison</i> (2008)	27
Vanessa A. Baird, <i>Building Institutional Legitimacy: The Role of Procedural Justice</i> , 54 Pol. Research Q. 333 (2001)	22
